While, the grant should be recognised in statement of profi t or loss or adjusted against carrying
amount of property, plant and equipment (in case of capitalization of borrowing cost), in line with
the recognition of interest expense that the grant is compensating in accordance with IAS 20.

The management believes that the new policy provides reliable and more relevant information to
the users of the fi nancial statements.

This change in accounting policy has been accounted for retrospectively in accordance with
International Accounting Standard 8: ‘Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and
Errors’, and the Company has presented three columnar statement of fi nancial position along with
restated amounts as required by the said standard. The Company has not presented three column
statement of fi nancial position as there is no change on the information at the beginning of the
comparative period of change in accounting policy.

Eff ects of retrospective application of the change in accounting policy are as follows:

As at 30 June, 2021
As previously

reported
Restated
Amount

Re-statement
eff ect

(Rupees in thousands)

Eff ect on statement of fi nancial position
Long term fi nancing  2,749,025  2,520,149  (228,876)
Deferred capital grant  2,650  178,920  176,270
Current portion of deferred government grant  16,058  68,664  52,606

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended June 30, 2022

Century Paper & Board Mills Limited110

6 OPERATING FIXED ASSETS

The following is the statement of operating fi xed assets:

Description
Freehold

land
(note 6.1)

Buildings
on freehold

land

Leasehold
improvements

Plant and
machinery
(note 6.2 &

6.3)

Furniture
 and

fi xtures
Vehicles

Electrical
and other

equipments
Computers  Right of

use asset Total

   (Rupees in thousands)

Year ended June 30, 2022
Net carrying value basis

Opening net book value (NBV)  282,570  1,685,823  4,492  6,454,769  7,226  172,766  25,383  18,703  50,472  8,702,204

[…]

The sensitivity analysis prepared is not necessarily indicative of the eff ects on profi t for the year and
assets / liabilities of the Company.

b) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash fl ows of a fi nancial instrument will
fl uctuate because of changes in market interest rates. Majority of the interest rate exposure arises
from long term loans and short term borrowings. At the Statement of Financial Position date the
interest rate profi le of the Company’s interest-bearing fi nancial instruments is as follows:

2022 2021 2022 2021
Eff ective rate Carrying amount

(In percent) (Rupees in thousands)
Financial liabilities

Variable rate instruments
Long term loans  0.75  to 8.74  0.75  to 7.93  2,451,467  3,253,973
Short term borrowings  10.00 to 11.25  7.41 to 7.71  7,512,902  2,178,244

Cash fl ow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increase / (decrease)
profi t for the year by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in
particular foreign currency rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis
for the prior year.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended June 30, 2022

Century Paper & Board Mills Limited140

Profi t or loss (post tax)
100 bps 100 bps
increase decrease

(Rupees in thousands)
As at June 30, 2022

Cash fl ow sensitivity - Variable rate fi nancial liabilities  (70,747)  70,747

As at June 30, 2021
Cash fl ow sensitivity - Variable rate fi nancial liabilities  (38,569)  38,569

The sensitivity analysis prepared is not necessarily indicative of the eff ects on profi t for the year and
assets / liabilities of the Company.

2022 2021
(Rupees in thousands)

46.5 Financial instruments by category

Financial assets at amortized cost
Loans and deposits  12,361  10,562
Trade debts  4,598,345  3,294,120
Other receivables  415  5,664
Cash and bank balances  759,729  492,503

 5,370,850  3,802,849
Financial liabilities at amortized cost

Long term fi nancing  2,451,467  3,253,973
Lease liabilities  48,251  56,974
Trade and other payables  3,484,847  2,909,191
Interest and mark-up accrued  185,207  33,221
Short-term borrowings  7,512,902  2,178,244

 13,682,674  8,431,603

47 FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an
orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date.

Underlying the defi nition of fair value is the presumption that the Company is a going concern and
there is no intention or requirement to curtail materially the scale of its operations or to undertake
a transaction on adverse terms.

A fi nancial instrument is regarded as quoted in an active market if quoted prices are readily and
regularly available from an exchange dealer, broker, industry group, pricing service or regulatory